consolidated statement of operations presentation from a two-step presentation, where cost of sales are deducted from
revenue to report a gross profit line, to a one-step presentation, where total costs and expenses are deducted from
revenue. Because the Company reports some of its revenue on a gross basis and other portions of its revenue on a net
basis, the Company believes that this presents a more appropriate representation of its business operations.

The adjustments necessary to correct the errors, the reclassifications and change in the consolidated statement of
operations presentation have no impact on the Company's previously reported loss from operations, net loss, loss per
share, or on any of the Company's consolidated balance sheets, statements of cash flows, and statements of
stockholders' equity. The impact of the restatement on the Company's consolidated statement of operations as of
December 31, 2016 and 2015 (based on the Company's current consolidated statement of operations presentation) is as
follows:

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $27,310,602 $(6,076,305)$ — $21,234,297
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 14,242,244 (6,076,305 )2,308,830 10,474,769
Sales and marketing 10,261,910 (2,272,320) 7,989,590
General and administrative 10,282,792 (36,510) (1,299,851) 8,946,431
Depreciation and amortization — 1,299,851 1,299,851
Total costs and expenses 34,786,946 (6,076,305 )— — 28,710,641
Loss from operations (7,476,344 )— — — (7,476,344 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (82,944 ) (82,944 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net 9,163 9,163
Other income (expense), net (10,075 ) (10,075 )
Total other income (expense), net (83,856 )— — — (83,856 )
Net loss $(7,560,200 )$— $ — $ — $(7,560,200 )

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted 5,380,465 5,380,465

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(1.41 ) $(1.41 )

52

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

109

IZEA, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2015

As Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $20,467,926 $(6,358,241)$ — $14,109,685
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 12,236,916 (6,358,241 )1,719,862 7,598,537
Sales and marketing 7,936,215 (1,649,862) 6,286,353
General and administrative 7,517,115 (70,000) (1,059,131) 6,387,984
Depreciation and amortization — 1,059,131 1,059,131
Total costs and expenses 27,690,246 (6,358,241 )— — 21,332,005
Loss from operations (7,222,320 )— — — (7,222,320 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (115,861 ) (115,861 )
Loss on exchange of warrants (1,845,810 ) (1,845,810 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net (2,133,820 ) (2,133,820 )
Other income (expense), net 9,640 9,640
Total other income (expense), net (4,085,851 )— — — (4,085,851 )
Net loss $(11,308,171)$— $ — $ — $(11,308,171)

Weighted average common shares outstanding –
basic and diluted 3,737,897 3,737,897

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(3.03 ) $(3.03 )

See Note 14 for information for each unaudited quarterly period for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2016, and

[…]

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

137

compliance with Nasdaq’s continued listing requirements at any time before June 4, 2018, by filing this Annual Report
with the SEC, as well as any subsequent periodic financial reports that may become due, and continuing to comply
with Nasdaq’s other continued listing requirements. The filing of this Annual Report is the Company's action to regain
compliance.

67

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

138

NOTE 14.   UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA

The information for each quarterly period for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2016, and for the first three
quarters for the year ended December 31, 2017 have been restated to correct the errors and changes in presentation
described in Note 2. The restated quarterly consolidated statements of operations for these quarterly periods are
presented below:

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $8,154,674 $(1,064,819)$ — $ — $7,089,855
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 3,758,621 (1,064,819 )608,824 — 3,302,626
Sales and marketing 2,342,002 — (608,824) — 1,733,178
General and administrative 2,687,266 — — (374,965) 2,312,301
Depreciation and amortization — — — 374,965 374,965
Total costs and expenses 8,787,889 (1,064,819 )— — 7,723,070
Loss from operations (633,215 )— — — (633,215 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (15,058 ) (15,058 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net 45,160 45,160
Other income (expense), net 44,308 44,308
Total other income (expense), net 74,410 — — — 74,410
Net loss $(558,805 )$— $ — $ — $(558,805 )

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted 5,702,297 5,702,297

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(0.10 ) $(0.10 )

68

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

139

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $6,980,221 $(1,267,317)$ — $ — $5,712,904
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 3,442,181 (1,267,317 )539,835 2,714,699
Sales and marketing 2,426,363 — (539,835) — 1,886,528
General and administrative 2,524,630 — — (358,260) 2,166,370
Depreciation and amortization — — — 358,260 358,260
Total costs and expenses 8,393,174 (1,267,317 )— — 7,125,857
Loss from operations (1,412,953 )— — — (1,412,953 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (13,272 ) (13,272 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net (8,420 ) (8,420 )
Other income (expense), net (11,953 ) (11,953 )
Total other income (expense), net (33,645 )— — — (33,645 )
Net loss $(1,446,598)$— $ — $ — $(1,446,598)

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted 5,676,629 5,676,629

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(0.25 ) $(0.25 )

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $6,202,506 $(1,368,001)$ — $ — $4,834,505
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 3,195,526 (1,368,001 )509,535 2,337,060
Sales and marketing 2,898,355 — (509,535) — 2,388,820
General and administrative 2,809,524 — — (362,606) 2,446,918
Depreciation and amortization — — 362,606 362,606
Total costs and expenses 8,903,405 (1,368,001 )— — 7,535,404
Loss from operations (2,700,899 )— — — (2,700,899 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (17,076 ) (17,076 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net (618 ) (618 )
Other income (expense), net (627 ) (627 )
Total other income (expense), net (18,321 )— — — (18,321 )
Net loss $(2,719,220)$— $ — $ — $(2,719,220)

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted 5,598,200 5,598,200

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(0.49 ) $(0.49 )

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

140

69

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

141

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $7,433,991 $(1,550,377)$ — $ — $5,883,614
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 3,795,209 (1,550,377 )643,460 2,888,292
Sales and marketing 2,705,246 — (643,460) — 2,061,786
General and administrative 2,723,490 — — (364,788) 2,358,702
Depreciation and amortization — — 364,788 364,788
Total costs and expenses 9,223,945 (1,550,377 )— — 7,673,568
Loss from operations (1,789,954 )— — — (1,789,954 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (24,683 ) (24,683 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net (5,405 ) (5,405 )
Other income (expense), net (9,590 ) (9,590 )
Total other income (expense), net (39,678 )— — — (39,678 )
Net loss $(1,829,632)$— $ — $ — $(1,829,632)

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted 5,450,005 5,450,005

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(0.34 ) $(0.34 )

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $7,496,972 $(1,463,042)$ — $ — $6,033,930
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 3,927,279 (1,463,042 )595,877 3,060,114
Sales and marketing 2,584,287 — (595,877) — 1,988,410
General and administrative 2,454,555 — — (339,589) 2,114,966
Depreciation and amortization — — 339,589 339,589
Total costs and expenses 8,966,121 (1,463,042 )— — 7,503,079
Loss from operations (1,469,149 )— — — (1,469,149 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (25,511 ) (25,511 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net (14,705 ) (14,705 )
Other income (expense), net (2,238 ) (2,238 )
Total other income (expense), net (42,454 )— — — (42,454 )
Net loss $(1,511,603)$— $ — $ — $(1,511,603)

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted 5,420,020 5,420,020

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(0.28 ) $(0.28 )

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

142

70

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

143

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $6,913,689 $(1,480,064)$ — $ — $5,433,625
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 3,418,387 (1,480,064 )586,546 2,524,869
Sales and marketing 2,612,714 — (571,696) — 2,041,018
General and administrative 2,524,746 — (14,850) (299,177) 2,210,719
Depreciation and amortization — — 299,177 299,177
Total costs and expenses 8,555,847 (1,480,064 )— — 7,075,783
Loss from operations (1,642,158 )— — — (1,642,158 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (11,411 ) (11,411 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net 26,421 26,421
Other income (expense), net 803 803
Total other income (expense), net 15,813 — — — 15,813
Net loss $(1,626,345)$— $ — $ — $(1,626,345)

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted 5,350,128 5,350,128

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(0.30 ) $(0.30 )

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $5,465,950 $(1,582,822)$ — $3,883,128
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 3,101,369 (1,582,822 )482,947 2,001,494
Sales and marketing 2,359,663 — (461,287) — 1,898,376
General and administrative 2,580,001 — (21,660) (296,297) 2,262,044
Depreciation and amortization — 296,297 296,297
Total costs and expenses 8,041,033 (1,582,822 )— — 6,458,211
Loss from operations (2,575,083 )— — — (2,575,083 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (21,339 ) (21,339 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net 2,852 2,852
Other income (expense), net 950 950
Total other income (expense), net (17,537 )— — — (17,537 )
Net loss $(2,592,620)$— $ — $ — $(2,592,620)

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted 5,300,520 5,300,520

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

144

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(0.49 ) $(0.49 )

71

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

145

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2015

As
Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $6,262,233 $(1,734,392)$ — $ — $4,527,841
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 3,587,608 (1,734,392 )489,381 2,342,597
Sales and marketing 2,626,091 — (468,981) — 2,157,110
General and administrative 2,435,748 — (20,400) (428,071) 1,987,277
Depreciation and amortization — — 428,071 428,071
Total costs and expenses 8,649,447 (1,734,392 )— — 6,915,055
Loss from operations (2,387,214 )— — — (2,387,214 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (29,507 ) (29,507 )
Loss on exchange of warrants — —
Change in fair value of derivatives, net 5,720 5,720
Other income (expense), net 4,120 4,120
Total other income (expense), net (19,667 )— — — (19,667 )
Net loss $(2,406,881)$— $ — $ — $(2,406,881)

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted 5,118,139 5,118,139

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(0.47 ) $(0.47 )

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2015

As
Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $5,442,457 $(1,722,518)$ — $ — $3,719,939
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 3,290,457 (1,722,518 )475,392 2,043,331
Sales and marketing 1,982,088 — (452,792) — 1,529,296
General and administrative 1,056,473 — (22,600) (230,553) 803,320
Depreciation and amortization — — 230,553 230,553
Total costs and expenses 6,329,018 (1,722,518 )— — 4,606,500
Loss from operations (886,561 )— — — (886,561 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (31,191 ) (31,191 )
Loss on exchange of warrants (1,845,810 ) (1,845,810 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net 115,904 115,904
Other income (expense), net 2,571 2,571
Total other income (expense), net (1,758,526 )— — — (1,758,526 )
Net loss $(2,645,087)$— $ — $ — $(2,645,087)

4,075,605 4,075,605

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

146

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted
Basic and diluted loss per common share $(0.65 ) $(0.65 )

72

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

147

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2015

As
Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $4,627,742 $(1,750,026)$ — $ — $2,877,716
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 2,917,360 (1,750,026 )414,398 1,581,732
Sales and marketing 1,746,549 — (397,398) — 1,349,151
General and administrative 2,164,380 — (17,000) (226,211) 1,921,169
Depreciation and amortization — — 226,211 226,211
Total costs and expenses 6,828,289 (1,750,026 )— — 5,078,263
Loss from operations (2,200,547 )— — — (2,200,547 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (36,393 ) (36,393 )
Loss on exchange of warrants — —
Change in fair value of derivatives, net 250,507 250,507
Other income (expense), net 1,142 1,142
Total other income (expense), net 215,256 — — — 215,256
Net loss $(1,985,291)$— $ — $ — $(1,985,291)

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted 2,885,721 2,885,721

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(0.69 ) $(0.69 )

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2015

As
Previously
Reported

Workflow
Revenue
Adjustment

Campaign
Fulfillment
Adjustment

Depreciation
&
Amortization
Reclassification

As Restated

Revenue $4,135,494 $(1,151,305)$ — $ — $2,984,189
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization) 2,441,491 (1,151,305 )340,691 1,630,877
Sales and marketing 1,581,487 — (330,691) — 1,250,796
General and administrative 1,860,514 — (10,000) (174,296) 1,676,218
Depreciation and amortization — — 174,296 174,296
Total costs and expenses 5,883,492 (1,151,305 )— — 4,732,187
Loss from operations (1,747,998 )— — — (1,747,998 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (18,770 ) (18,770 )
Loss on exchange of warrants — —
Change in fair value of derivatives, net (2,505,951 ) (2,505,951 )
Other income (expense), net 1,807 1,807
Total other income (expense), net (2,522,914 )— — — (2,522,914 )
Net loss $(4,270,912)$— $ — $ — $(4,270,912)

Weighted average common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted 2,884,883 2,884,883

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

148

Basic and diluted loss per common share $(1.48 ) $(1.48 )

73

Edgar Filing: IZEA, Inc. - Form 10-K

149